

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) SUPREME COURT 19-1276
)
 DAVID J. TREPTOW,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUCHANAN COUNTY
HONORABLE KELLYANN LEKAR, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender
Mlucey@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	7
Statement of the Case	11
Argument	
I. Iowa Code section 814.6(1)(a)(3) (Supp. 2020), Iowa Code section 814.7 (Supp. 2020), and Iowa Code section 814.29 (Supp. 2020) must be invalidated for improperly restricting the role and jurisdiction of Iowa’s appellate courts.....	11
II. Iowa Code section 814.6(1)(a)(3) (Supp. 2020) and Iowa Code section 814.7 (Supp. 2020) violate equal protection Division I	18
IV. If the amendment to section 814.6 does apply to this appeal, Treptow has good cause	22
V. The Minutes of Testimony do not establish a factual basis for Treptow’s <u>Alford</u> plea to gatherings where controlled substances used	25
Conclusion.....	28
Attorney's Cost Certificate	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Brenton v. Lewiston, 236 N.W. 28, modified, 238 N.W. 714 (Iowa 1931)	16
Dunbarton Realty Co. v. Erickson, 120 N.W. 1025 (Iowa 1909)	15
In re Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	14
Laird Brothers v. Dickerson, 40 Iowa 665 (1875).....	14
Rhoads v. State, 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016)	27
Schmidt v. State, 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018).....	26, 27
Sherwood v. Sherwood, 44 Iowa 192 (Iowa 1876).....	11, 13, 15
State v. Briggs, 666 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2003)	12
State v. Ceretti, 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015)	27
State v. Damme, No. 19-1139, 2020 WL 2781465 (Iowa May 29, 2020)	22, 24
State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....	19
State v. Henderson, No. 19-1425, 2020 WL 2781463 (Iowa May 29, 2019)	23-24
State v. Macke, 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	23
State v. Schminkey, 597 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....	27

State v. Syperda, No. 18-1471, 2019 WL 6893791 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2019)	23
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	20
Stockwell v. David, 1 Greene 115 (Iowa 1848)	11, 12, 15
Tuttle v. Pockert, 125 N.W. 841 (Iowa 1910)	15
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	19
Waldon v. District Court of Lee County, 130 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1964)	19
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Iowa Const. art I, § 4	18
Iowa Const. art. I § 6	19
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....	11, 12, 17
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4 (1857)	17
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4 (1962)	17
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4 (2019)	13, 17
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6 (2019)	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	19
<u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 13.2(1)(a) (2019).....	27

Iowa Code § 331.756(1) (2019)	27
Iowa Code § 602.4102 (2019)	18
Iowa Code § 602.5103 (2019)	18
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) (Supp. 2020).....	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.102	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.103	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.106	22
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.29	22
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.30	22
Iowa R. Crim. P. 6.107	22
Iowa R. Crim. P. 6.108	22
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
2019 Iowa Acts chapter 140 (Senate File 589)	23
Rachel E. Barkow, Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law, 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006).....	26
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, Plea Bargaining as Contract, 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992)	26
